BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 928

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Bissett" and substitute "<u>Delegates Bissett and</u> Arnick".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in lines 3 and 4, strike "a licensee" and substitute "an individual under a certain age who is convicted of certain alcohol related driving offenses"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 7 down through "offenses;" in line 11; and strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 14 down through "Program;" in line 17.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 7, strike "16-205,"; in line 8, strike "16-206,"; and in line 13, after "16-205.1(f)(8)(v)" insert ", 16-206,".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in line 20, after "(a)" insert "(1)"; in lines 23, 26, and 32, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", and "(III)", respectively; strike beginning with the comma in line 27 down through "TITLE" in line 31; and after line 34, insert:

"(2) AN ALCOHOL RESTRICTION THAT PROHIBITS THE LICENSEE FROM DRIVING OR ATTEMPTING TO DRIVE A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE HAVING ALCOHOL IN THE LICENSEE'S BLOOD MAY, AS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTIONS (B) AND (G) OF THIS SECTION, INCLUDE A RESTRICTION THAT PROHIBITS THE LICENSEE FROM DRIVING OR ATTEMPTING TO DRIVE A MOTOR VEHICLE UNLESS THE LICENSEE IS A PARTICIPANT IN THE IGNITION INTERLOCK PROGRAM ESTABLISHED UNDER § 16-404.1 OF THIS TITLE."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, strike beginning with ", OR" in line 11 down through "FOR," in line 12; in line 12, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY"; in line 13, after "OF" insert "NOT MORE THAN"; and strike beginning with "OR" in line 13 down through "FIRST" in line 14.

On page 4, in line 12, strike "(a)(2)" and substitute "(A)(1)(II)"; in line 12, strike the brackets; in line 13, strike "PROHIBITS AN INDIVIDUAL"; strike beginning with "AND" in line 14 down through "TITLE" in line 15; in line 16, after "convicted" insert "WITHIN 5 YEARS"; in line 16, strike the brackets; strike beginning with the colon in line 16 down through "ANY" in line 17; in lines 17 and 18, strike "or (b)" and substitute ", (B), OR (C)"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 18 down through "MORE" in line 26; and in line 29, after "ORDERS" insert ", UNDER § 27-107 OF THIS ARTICLE,".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 33 through 38, inclusive.

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On pages 5 and 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 11 on page 5 through line 24 on page 6.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 10, in line 6, after "license" insert ", INCLUDING A RESTRICTION THAT PROHIBITS THE LICENSEE FROM DRIVING OR ATTEMPTING TO DRIVE A MOTOR VEHICLE UNLESS THE LICENSEE IS A PARTICIPANT IN THE IGNITION INTERLOCK SYSTEM PROGRAM ESTABLISHED UNDER § 16-404.1 OF THIS TITLE,"; and in line 23, after "TITLE" insert "FOR AT LEAST 180 DAYS AND NOT MORE THAN 1 YEAR".

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 12, strike in their entirety lines 24 through 28, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 13, in line 33, strike "PERSONS" and substitute "SERVICE PROVIDERS".

On page 14, in lines 1, 3, 5, 7, and 8, in each instance, strike "PERSON" and substitute

HB0928/211099/1 JUD Amendments to HB 928 Page 3 of 3

"SERVICE PROVIDER".

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 14, in line 25, after " \S 16-113" insert " \S 16-205.1(N)(4)" in line 28, strike " \S 16-205.1(N)(4)" and substitute " \S 16-205.1(N)(2) OR (4)".

On page 15, in line 15, strike the brackets; in line 16, strike "16-404(C)(2)(III)"; in line 16, strike the brackets; and in line 16, strike "(3)(III)".

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 16, strike beginning with ", IN" in line 27 down through "PROVIDERS," in line 28.

On page 17, in line 2, strike "Resist tampering" and substitute "<u>ARE INSTALLED IN A TAMPER PROOF MANNER</u>"; in line 13, after "system;" insert "<u>AND</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 14 through 17, inclusive, and substitute:

(XIII) ARE CERTIFIED BY A QUALIFIED LABORATORY APPROVED BY THE ADMINISTRATION.".

On page 18, in line 9, after "ARTICLE;" insert "AND"; in line 12, strike the semicolon and substitute a period; and strike in their entirety lines 13 through 34, inclusive.

On page 19, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive.